

7/22/2005 Page

1 of

5 9:35AM

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. P. O. Box 31557 Billings, MT 59107

RETURN ADDRESS

Please print neatly or type information

Document Title

Affidavit/Hama Rider

Loan# 65087426501998

Reference Number(s) of related documents 20043587900290

Additional Reference #'s on page 2

Grantor(s) (Last, First and Middle Initial)
Oliver, Qben D
Oliver, Cassy A

Additional grantors on page 2

Grantee(s) (Last, First and Middle Initial) WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Additional grantees on page 2

Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range, quarter/quarter)
Lot 26, "Cedar Glen Plat Phase II"

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number 4825-000-026-0000 (p120997)

Additional legal is on page 2

Additional parcel #'s on page 2

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

I am requesting an emergency recording for an additional fee as provided in RCW 36.18.010. I understand that the recording processing requirements may cover up or otherwise obscure some part of the text of the original document.

Signature of Requesting Party

Pana Land

Return After Recording: Wells Fargo Bank PO Box 31557 Billings MT 59107

AFFIDAVIT

Assessor's Parcel# 4825-000-026-0000
Abbreviated Legal Description: Lot 26, "Cedar Glen Plat Phase II"
Account #65087426501998pfe

The undersigned, on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., whose address is 2324 Overland Ave Billings MT 59102 ("Bank"), being first duly sworn, hereby attests as follows:

That Bank claims as interest in the following described property: Lot 26, "Cedar Glen Plat Phase II", recorded November 13, 2003 under Skagit County Auditor's File No. 200311130098, records of Skagit County, Washington. together with a perpetual non-exclusive driveway easement, running with the land, for ingress, egress and utilities, over, under, along, and across the North 30 feet of the West 68 feet of Lot 25, Cedar Glen Phase II.

That such an interest is claimed by virtue of a certain mortgage or deed of trust ("the Security Instrument") given by **Qben D Oliver and Cassy A Oliver**, **Husband and Wife** ("Mortgagor <<s>"), having an address of <u>41115 Jasper Way</u>, <u>Anacortes</u>, <u>WA 98221</u> for the benefit of Bank, dated <u>06-29-2005</u>, and securing a line of credit in the amount of \$34,190.00; and That Mortgagor <<s> signed and delivered to Bank, as an integral part of the Security

That Mortgagor <<s>> signed and delivered to Bank, as an integral part of the Security Instrument, a certain Rider to that Security Instrument, and

That Bank caused said Security Instrument to be recorded in the <u>Skagit County</u> recorder's office in Book <u>N/A</u>, Page <u>N/A</u> as document no. <u>200506300226</u>; however, the Rider inadvertently was not included with security Instrument for recording. The executed original of the Rider is attached to this Affidavit. Bank is filing this Affidavit to provide notice to the World of its interest pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Rider to said Security Instrument; and

That all notices or claims relating hereto may be given to Bank at

Wells Fargo Bank 2324 Overland Ave Billings MT 59102.

Cherri Carney, being duly sworn on oath says that she is a Collateral Officer of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.; that s/he has actual personal knowledge of the facts stated in this Affidavit; and that all statements in this Affidavit are true to the best of her/his knowledge.

Date:07-13-2005

Wells Fargo Bank NA

Cherri Carney, Collateral Officer

Duly Authorized

STATE OF MONTANA } COUNTY OF YELLOWSTONE }ss.

This foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this 07-13-2005, by Cherri Carney, Collateral Officer of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Pamela F. Enck, Notary Public for the ST of MT

Residing at Laurel, Montana

My commission expires: 04-10-2008

Prepared by: Wells Fargo Servicing Company, PO Box 31557 2324 Overland Ave., Billings, MT 59107 866/255-9102 opt. 2

SEAL SEAL SEAL

200507220046 Skagit County Auditor

Skagit County Auditor

7/22/2005 Page 2

2 of

5 9:35AM

HOME ASSET MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT (SM) RIDER TO MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST	
(Open end credit with fixed rate X variable rate interest)	
This Home Asset Management Account {SM} Rider is dated 6/29/2005 and is an amendment to the Mortgage or Deed of Trust ("Mortgage") of the same date given by the undersigned,	
QBEN D OLIVER, CASSY A OLIVER	
65687426501998	
(hereinafter "Mortgagor") to secure the borrower's EquityLine with FlexAbility SM Agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Lender") covering the property more particularly described in the Mortgage (the "Property").	
In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Mortgage, Mortgagor and Lender further covenant and	
agree as follows:	
1. The word "Note", as used in the Mortgage and this Rider, refers to the EquityLine with FlexAbility Agreement and Home Asset Management Account Addendum to EquityLine with FlexAbility.	

3. Paragraph number 4

Bank, N.A., its affiliates, successors or assignees.

of the Mortgage, which is captioned SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following paragraph: SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES. The term "Secured Debt" is defined as follows:

20043587900290

2. Despite any language to the contrary in the Mortgage, Mortgagor covenants that the Property is unencumbered, except for a first lien purchase money or refinance of purchase money encumbrance in the name of Wells Fargo

200507220046 Skagit County Auditor

7/22/2005 Page

of 5 9:35AM

- A. Debt incurred under the terms of the promissory note, revolving line of credit agreement, contract, guaranty or other evidence of debt of same date together with all amendments, extensions, modifications or renewals. The maturity date of the secured Debt is 6/29/2045.
- B. All future advances from Lender to the borrower under such evidence of debt, whether obligatory or discretionary. All obligatory future advances and advances to cure breeches of covenants contained in the Mortgage are secured as if made on the date of this Security Instrument. Nothing in this Security Instrument shall constitute a commitment to make additional or future loans or advances which exceed \$ 34,190.00

- C. All sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring, preserving, or otherwise protecting the Property and its value and any other sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender under the terms of this Security Instrument.
- D. The terms and conditions of the Note referenced in A above include, but are not limited to, a 10 year period for advances under a revolving line of credit.

 Except if this Note is secured by property located in the state of
 Tennessee, the parties have agreed that subject to certain qualifying conditions the Lender may extend the period for advances for another 10 years for a total of 20 years. Nothing in this Security Instrument shall constitute a commitment to extend the period for advances beyond the initial 10 year period.
- E. Borrower(s) and the Lender have agreed that subject to the satisfaction of certain qualifying conditions, the Credit Line Limit in the Note may be increased quarterly and/or annually. One of those conditions, inter alia, is the borrower's maintenance of a first mortgage loan on the Property with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., or one of its affiliates. All such increases, if any, shall increase the amount of the Maximum Obligation Limit disclosed in Paragraph 4 (if the Mortgage is in Virginia the "total principal indebtness" in the 3rd recital) and the current Credit Line Limit described in Section 3 hereinabove in the same amount(s).
- 4. The Note provides for a monthly variable rate of interest expressed as a daily periodic rate equal to 1/365 of an annual rate 1.000 plus the "Index Rate". The Daily Periodic Rate of FINANCE CHARGE may increase if the highest prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal Western Edition "Money Rates" table (the "Index Rate") increases. The initial Daily Periodic Rate of FINANCE CHARGE is 0.01917808 which corresponds to an initial ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 7 . The ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE will never be more than 18.00%. Any increase in Daily Periodic Rate may increase the minimum monthly payments.

20043587900290

200507220046 Skagit County Auditor

5. The Paragraph which is captioned in the Mortgage, ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE (which may be found as Paragraph 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, depending on the document) is hereby deleted in its entirety.	
Wen Dollarer Waglo	Capyal & 6/29/05
BEN D OLIVER Date	CASSY A OLIVER Date
Date	Date
Date	
Date	Date
Date	Date